DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDING:
ROYAL CUSTOM MALAYSIA

NORFAZLEEN BINTI FAKRI
(2006121797)

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONS)

OCTOBER 2008



ABSTRACT

Maintenance Management is a combination of several actions in which to retain
or restore an item to perform its required action. Royal Custom Malaysia as one of the
government sector in Malaysia that has many assets, needs maintenance to prevent the
assets from deterioration. Maintenance in Custom building has a different ways of
monitor and control which is according to Custom branch. There are two maintenance
system presently implemented at Custom: Preventive maintenance and Corrective
Maintenance. Aim of this study to propose maintenance management system. To achieve
the aim of this study, four objectives have been set, to study the maintenance
management system presently implemented. To identify the common problem in
maintenance management. To find out the satisfaction level of Custom’s staff which
occurring at the Custom building. To improve the maintenance management system for
buildings at Custom building. All data analysis had been compile in case of maintenance
management system that Custom had been used. To obtain the data the following
knowledge acquisition methods were used by interview, questionnaire and observation.
Result of the study showed the responds of the Custom staff for the overall building
conditions are based on the building which is located at Kelana Jaya, Putrajaya, Kota
Bharu and Rantau Panjang. Hence, to improve the current maintenance management
system for Custom building, strategic planning has been suggested in order to increase
performance, to provide an effective maintenance management, provide control for
maintenance activities, improve quality, cost effective satisfaction, and to optimize the

maintenance processes for Custom building.

Vi



CHAPTER

CHAPTER 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

TITLE PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF CHARTS

LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Introduction

Background of Study

Problem Statement

Aims and Objectives of the Study
Scope and Limitation of the Study
Research Methodology Framework

vii

PAGE

vi

vii - xiii

Xiv

XV - Xvi

xvii

xviii

~1 N W BN e



CHAPTER 2

BUILDING MAINTENANCE MANAGEMANT

2.1

22

23

24
25
2.6
2.7

2.8

2.9

Introduction

Definition of Maintenance Management

2.2.1 Planning

2.2.2 Controlling

2.2.3 Co-ordinating

2.2.4 Motivating

Factor of good and effective maintenance management

2.3.1 Organizations Structure and General
Responsibilities of Maintenance Management

Maintenance Objective

Maintenance Classification

Maintenance Standard

Maintenance Policies

2.7.1 The aims of the parent organization

2.7.2 The Standard required

2.7.3 Legal Liability

2.7.4 Method of Execution

Maintenance Cost

2.8.1 Costing system

2.8.2 Setting up a costing system

2.8.3 Maintenance budget

Summary

viii

14
15
20
22
23
23
24
24
24
27
28
29
31



CHAPTER 3

THE ISSUE OF GOVERNMENT PUBLIC BUILDING

IN MALAYSIA

3.1
3.2
33
34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Introduction

Definition of Building

Government Public Building

Public building analysis

3.4.1 Immigration Head Office

3.4.2 Entrepreneur and Co-operative
Development Ministry

3.4.3 Kuala Lumpur Court Complex

The effect of Design Defect of

Public Building on Maintenance

3.5.1 Building Design

3.5.2 Choice of Materials

3.5.3 Construction Techniques

Factors of Effective Maintenance Management

for Government Public Building

3.6.1 Workers skills

3.6.2 Scheduled works

3.6.3 Monitoring of project progress

3.6.4 Responsibilities of Contracting Parties

Building Maintenance Management System

3.7.1 In-house Maintenance Management

3.7.2 Out Source Maintenance Management

Summary

ix

32
33
34
34
36

37
38

40
41
42
43

45
46
47
48
48
50
51
51
52



	MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDING:ROYAL CUSTOM MALAYSIA
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF CHARTS
	LIST OF APPENDIX
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Background of Study
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Aim and Objective
	1.5 Scope and Limitation of the Study
	1.6 Research Methodology Framework

	CHAPTER 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Definition
	2.2.1 Planning
	2.2.2 Controlling
	2.2.3 Co-ordinating
	2.2.4 Motivating

	2.3 Factor of good and effective maintenance management
	2.3.1 Organizations Structure and General Responsibilities of Maintenance Management

	2.4 Maintenance Objective
	2.5 Maintenance Classification
	2.6 Maintenance Standard
	2.7 Maintenance Policies
	2.7.1 The aims of the parent organization
	2.7.2 The Standard required
	2.7.3 Legal Liability
	2.7.4 Method of Execution

	2.8 Maintenance Cost
	2.8.1 Costing system
	2.8.2 Setting up a costing system
	2.8.3 Maintenance budget

	2.9 Summary

	CHAPTER 3THE ISSUE OF GOVERNMENT PUBLIC BUILDINGIN MALAYSIA
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Definition of Building
	3.3 Government Public Building
	3.4 Public Building analysis
	3.4.1 Immigration Head Office
	3.4.2 Entrepreneur and Co-operative Development Ministry
	3.4.3 Kuala Lumpur Court Complex

	3.5 The effect of Design Defect of Public Building on Maintenance
	3.5.1 Building Design
	3.5.2 Choice of Materials
	3.5.3 Construction Techniques

	3.6 Factors of Effective Maintenance Management for Government PublicBuilding
	3.6.1 Workers skills
	3.6.2 Scheduled works
	3.6.3 Monitoring of project progress
	3.6.4 Responsibilities of Contracting Parties

	3.7 Building Maintenance Management System
	3.7.1 In-house Maintenance Management
	3.7.2 Out Source Maintenance Management

	3.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 MANAGEMENT MAINTENANCE OF CUSTOM BUILDING
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Ministry of Finance Malaysia
	4.2.1 Overview
	4.2.2 Objective
	4.2.3 Vision
	4.2.4 Function
	4.2.5 Organization Structure

	4.3 Royal Customs Malaysia
	4.3.1 Introduction
	4.3.2 Philosophy
	4.3.3 Custom Logo

	4.4 CASE STUDY 1: Royal Customs Malaysia (Kelana Jaya)
	4.4.1 Background
	4.4.2 Maintenance Objective
	4.4.3 Organization Structure
	4.4.4 Types of maintenance
	4.4.5 Maintenance Problem
	4.4.6 Procedure Scenarios
	4.4.7 Maintenance Policies and Standard
	4.4.8 Maintenance Budget and Costs

	4.5 CASE STUDY 2:Royal Customs Malaysia (Putrajaya)
	4.5.1 Background
	4.5.2 Maintenance Objective
	4.5.3 Organization Structure
	4.5.4 Types of maintenance
	4.5.5 Maintenance Problem
	4.5.6 Procedure Scenarios
	4.5.7 Maintenance Policies and Standard
	4.5.8 Maintenance Budgeting and Costs

	4.6 CASE STUDY 3: Royal Customs Malaysia (Kota Bharu)
	4.6.1 Background
	4.6.2 Maintenance Objective
	4.6.3 Organization structure
	4.6.4 Types of maintenance
	4.6.5 Maintenance Problem
	4.6.6 Procedure Scenarios
	4.6.7 Maintenance Policies and standard
	4.6.8 Maintenance Budget and Costs

	CASE STUDY 4: Royal Customs Malaysia (Rantau Panjang)
	4.7.1 Background
	4.7.2 Maintenance Objective
	4.7.3 Organization Structure
	4.7.4 Types of maintenance
	4.7.5 Maintenance Problem
	4.7.6 Procedure scenarios
	4.7.7 Maintenance Policies and standard
	4.7.8 Maintenance Budget and Costs

	4.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Purpose of the Study
	5.3 Analysis of Interview
	5.3.1 Case Study
	5.3.2 Common Problems
	5.4 Analysis of Observation
	5.5 Analysis of Questionnaire
	5.5.1 Question 1
	5.5.2 Question 2
	5.5.3 Question 3
	5.5.4 Question 4
	5.5.5 Question 5
	5.5.6 Question 6
	5.5.7 Question 7
	5.5.8 Question 8
	5.5.9 Question 9
	5.5.10 Question 10
	5.5.11 Question 11
	5.5.12 Question 12
	5.5.13 Question 13
	5.6 Analysis and Discussion
	5.7 Weakness of the existing maintenance management.
	5.8 Relation Building and Maintenance Team
	5.9 Relation Maintenance Team and Other Department
	5.10 Problem in Maintenance Management

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 Introduction
	6.2 Conclusion
	6.3 Custom Maintenance Management
	6.4 Identify the most proper maintenance management of Custom building
	6.5 Identify the most improper maintenance management of Custom building
	6.6 Satisfaction level with Maintenance Management
	6.7 Respondents opinion on improve maintenance management
	6.8 Recommendation

	REFERENCE
	APPENDICES A



