

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDING: ROYAL CUSTOM MALAYSIA

NORFAZLEEN BINTI FAKRI (2006121797)

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONS)

OCTOBER 2008

ABSTRACT

Maintenance Management is a combination of several actions in which to retain or restore an item to perform its required action. Royal Custom Malaysia as one of the government sector in Malaysia that has many assets, needs maintenance to prevent the assets from deterioration. Maintenance in Custom building has a different ways of monitor and control which is according to Custom branch. There are two maintenance system presently implemented at Custom: Preventive maintenance and Corrective Maintenance. Aim of this study to propose maintenance management system. To achieve the aim of this study, four objectives have been set, to study the maintenance management system presently implemented. To identify the common problem in maintenance management. To find out the satisfaction level of Custom's staff which occurring at the Custom building. To improve the maintenance management system for buildings at Custom building. All data analysis had been compile in case of maintenance management system that Custom had been used. To obtain the data the following knowledge acquisition methods were used by interview, questionnaire and observation. Result of the study showed the responds of the Custom staff for the overall building conditions are based on the building which is located at Kelana Jaya, Putrajaya, Kota Bharu and Rantau Panjang. Hence, to improve the current maintenance management system for Custom building, strategic planning has been suggested in order to increase performance, to provide an effective maintenance management, provide control for maintenance activities, improve quality, cost effective satisfaction, and to optimize the maintenance processes for Custom building.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE		PAGE				
	TITI	i - iv v vi vii - xiii xiv xv - xvi xvii xviii					
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF CHARTS LIST OF APPENDICES						
			CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION			
				1.1	Introduction	1	
			1.2	Background of Study	2		
	1.3	Problem Statement	4				
	1.4	Aims and Objectives of the Study	5				
	1.5	Scope and Limitation of the Study	6				
	1.6	Research Methodology Framework	7				

CHAPTER 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE MANAGEMANT

2.1	Introd	oduction			
2.2	Defini	tion of Maintenance Management	9		
	2.2.1	Planning	10		
	2.2.2	Controlling	10		
	2.2.3	Co-ordinating	10		
	2.2.4	Motivating	11		
2.3	Factor	Factor of good and effective maintenance management			
	2.3.1	Organizations Structure and General	12		
		Responsibilities of Maintenance Management			
2.4	Maint	enance Objective	14		
2.5	Maint	tenance Classification 15			
2.6	Maint	enance Standard			
2.7	Maintenance Policies				
	2.7.1	The aims of the parent organization	23		
	2.7.2	The Standard required	23		
	2.7.3	Legal Liability	24		
	2.7.4	Method of Execution	24		
2.8	Maint	Maintenance Cost			
	2.8.1	Costing system	27		
	2.8.2	Setting up a costing system	28		
	2.8.3	Maintenance budget	29		
2.9	Summ	ary	31		

CHAPTER 3 THE ISSUE OF GOVERNMENT PUBLIC BUILDING IN MALAYSIA

3.1	Introduction				
3.2	Defini	nition of Building			
3.3	Gove	rnment Public Building			
3.4	Public	Public building analysis			
	3.4.1	Immigration Head Office	36		
	3.4.2	Entrepreneur and Co-operative			
		Development Ministry	37		
	3.4.3	Kuala Lumpur Court Complex	38		
3.5	The effect of Design Defect of				
	Public	Building on Maintenance	40		
	3.5.1	Building Design	41		
	3.5.2	Choice of Materials	42		
	3.5.3	Construction Techniques	43		
3.6	Factors of Effective Maintenance Management				
	for Government Public Building				
	3.6.1	Workers skills	46		
	3.6.2	Scheduled works	47		
	3.6.3	Monitoring of project progress	48		
	3.6.4	Responsibilities of Contracting Parties	48		
3.7	Building Maintenance Management System				
	3.7.1	In-house Maintenance Management	51		
	3.7.2	Out Source Maintenance Management	51		
3.8	Summ	nary	52		